4 George V 19th May : 617

of the items which have been placed in the Supplementary Estimates for Antigonish
County for 1913-14. ’
“Yours sincerely,
“(Sgd.) GEORGE BUSKARD,
“ Mainister’s Secretary.
“To E. L. GIRrOIR, Esq.,
¢ Barrister,
“ Antigonish, N.S.,

“LIST OF AMOUNTS. FOR ANTIGONISH COUNTY, N.S., NOTED FOR
“ESTIMATES, 1913-14.

“ MAIN ESTIMATES.

“ Arisaig—To complete extension to wharf.; .. R R el i RO
“ Bayfield Harbour—Repairs to wharf and breakwater. SRR A e 2,508
“‘Blue Rocks—Repairs to breakwater: . . .0 ., e in o i e s 1,200
“ Breen’s Pond—Construction of breakwater., .. .. .. .. .. v4v .0 .. .. 1,400
“ Harbour au  Bouche—Repairs to wharf.. .. .. . v ov vive e s 1,000
“Malignant Cove—Repairs to breakwater..- .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 800
SUPPLEMENTARY JSTIMATES.

“ Cribbin’s Point—Wharf and dredging.. .. . e e 15,600
“ Delorey’s Beach—Breakwater repalrs and extensmn e A 14,700
“Malignant Cove—Extension of piers and dredging.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 4,000
“ McArras Brook—Extension of boat landing.. .. .. .. .. .v c0o o0 .. 1,700

“I'MdNair’s Cove—Extension of wharf.. .. .. o v, . tu sv it ia s 5,500
“ Ogden’s Pond—Sand groin and extension of pier.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,800
“South Lake, Lakevale—Extension of channel pier.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,000
* Anidls Oove—sProtested ichaniel i 0 i mn it el oo o v B 15,000
“Tracadie—Harbour improvements . i il v v vy v o 27,000
“ Harbour au Bouche—Warehouse. . e e L E s A S S G 1,200
“ Breen’s Pond—Extension of bredkwater T o U S ey (i A 14,500
“ Georgevﬂle—New wharf. . SR A e ot SF s, 00,000

“That in causing the sald letter to be sent to Senator Girroir, as above stated,
the Minister of Public Works was guilty of an attempt unduly to influence the
electors to the said electoral division, and violated his duty as a Member of the
Privy Council of Canada, as well as the rights and privileges of this House.”

And the question being put on the amendment; It passed it the mnegative, on
division.
And the question being put on the main motion; It was resolved in the Affirma-
tive. ;

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Commattee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand six hundred and sixty-
six dollars and sixty-seven cents be granted to Ilis Majesty, for Arts, Agriculture
and Statistics—Patent Record, for the year ending 31st March, 1914.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeeding Two hundred and eight thousand three
hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirly-three cents be granted to His Majesty,
for Experimental Farms, for the year ending 31st March, 1914.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two bundred and eight thousand three
hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirty-four cents be granted to His Majesty for
Experimental Farms—Towards establishment and maintenance of additional branch
stations, for the year ending 31st March, 1914.



